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(c) Yes. Sir. But the completion of the
project will not be delayed because of any
objection raised by Pakistan.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It does
not contain anything. I should like to know
whether in view of the controversy which has
arisen over this matter between India and
Pakistan what steps Government is taking,
and is the Government aware that the project
is being delayed for some reason or the other?

DR. K. L. RAO : I am sorry to contradict
the hon'ble Member; there is no delay. On the
other hand we are expecting the project to be
accelerated and it wiH now be completed one
year ahead of what was thought to be the
original schedule.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA: Mr. Chairman.
Sir. a team of officers of the Government of
Pakistan recently visited Farrakka Barrage

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Sen Gupta, put a
question.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA : I am coming to
it. I am only following the pattern of this
House.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You must change the
pattern.

SHRID. L. SEN GUPTA: Since when?

MR. CHAIRMAN : You put the question.
Do not waste more time.

SHRI J. P. YADAV: You start the pattern
with Mr. Bhupesh Gupta and Mr. Rajnarain;
otherwise nobody will follow it.

SHRID. L. SEN GUPTA: May I know, Sir,
whether the team of officers of the
Government of Pakistan was allowed to see
all the details of the working of the Farrakka
Barrage and if so, whether there was any
reciprocal ~ arrangement  between  the
Government of India and Pakistan to see their
barrages in Pakistan?
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DR. K. L. RAO : Quite so, Sir. The
officers did not go into the detail.-: of
working. But the Pakistan officers were
allowed to visit our Farrakka Barrage, and as
a reciprocal arrangement our officers have
gone over to East Pakistan to see the Ganges
Kabadsk and other connected areas recently,
this month.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I know. Sir,
from the hon'ble Minister if it is a fact that the
Pakistan Government is trying to somehow
delay the thing and put pressure through other
bodies to refer the whole matter to a third
party, and if the Government is being
pressurised for that, may I know if there is
any difference of opinion in the Cabinet about
it, and whether the Government will assure us
that they will not come under any pressure to
refer the whole matter to a third party and.
that a decision will be taken quickly?

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI: The.rg is no
difference of opinion in the Cabinet in this
matter. Government will not be pressurised by
anybody.

CONCESSIONS TO BIG BUSINESS BY BANKS

*36. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the extra concessions
being given to the big businessmen by the
Banks in respect of the rate of interest as
compared to the concessions being given to
small businessmen ; and

(b) the names of the Banks which are
providing such concessions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT) : (a) The rate of interest charged by
the banks on their advances usually depends
on considerations like the security available
against the loan, the purpose for which the
loan is granted, the credit worthiness of the
party and his antecedents etc. There is no
classification of borrowers as big and small
businessmen for this purpose.

(b) Does not arise.



243 Oral Answitrj

St 7o fro @AM ¢ AT FH TAFAT-
fedt & fgama 7 sqra ot o< wamar
¢ Y gad a@ w1f I AGY & AfEw o
& azg &t qEnfed 2 & aref o e
o TH FEAITE 9% A A1 AT FH AW
& &9 o ey § FHIT & AT WAv AT §
g TaaT FIEZ AIF TITIANA SR qG
e & s f o Y A ST g
A T GGER OEr FI5 SATEdT FIAT
ford us &1 #7 FEfEr 7 &
¥ 2T UF & A FIE?

Y %o Wo @ : AZ A1 AF W ¥
®¥oT qEar & ag fead A% o |
et 3 ) g fawew g @K Iad
aefcdy ssdr gral a% AT I T
FEAT & dT AT fwaw AT SEA
FeArcET #a & AT (ow A § v 4%
=T ATl 2 |

SHBI BHUPESH GUPTA : I was surprised
when he said that there is no classification
about big and small businessmen. Is the
hon'ble Minister aware that there is very great
resentment amongst small and medium
businessmen in the country? They say they do
not get accommodation from the banks and
that as a result their business and industry
suffer? May I know what steps Government is
taking in the matter with a view to seeing that
the savings of the community accumulated in
the hands of the big business in the country
find their way to small and medium industries
so that there is better distribution over
industrial enterprises in our country and also
removal of disparity which is there for lack of
finances by the banks?

SHRI K. C. PANT : I am glad to inform the
hon'ble Member that it is a part of the
Government's deliberate policy to help the
small-scale sector. I will give you a few
instances. The Government is already
implementing the credit guarantee scheme for
small-scale industries. I hope he knows the
details of this. The State Bank of India has
also introduced a scheme for financing
craftsmen and other qualified
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entrepreneurs desirous of setting up

small industries but who lack resources
therefor. Then, the interest charged by the
State Bank on its loans to the small-sector is
lower than the normal rate The Export Credit
and Guarantee Corporation has, with effect
from 10-7-1968, increased its guarantee cover
from 66i per cent, to 90 per cent, in respect of
guarantees furnished in favour of small
exporters with an annual export turnover of
Rs. 2 lakhs or more.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: The Government
have assured this House to introduce a
national policy regarding credit. May we
know wheher the Government has introduced
such a policy and, if so, what are its salient
features?

SHRI K. C. PANT: As the hon'ble Member
knows a National Credit Council has been set
up. Among other recommendations it has laid
down that the larger proportion of the credit
should flow to priority sectors like agriculture,
exports, etc. In the field of exports various
steps have been taken to see that credit flows
on reasonable rate of interest to the export
sector. Also in recent months steps have been
taken to see that there is larger flow of credit
at reasonable rates to agriculture.

OFF-SHORE EXPLORATION OF OIL IN THE
GULF oF CAMBAY

*37. SHRI CHITTA BASUf : SHRI
A. D. MANI : SARDAR RAM
SINGH: SHRI DEVI SINGH:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased tc. refer to the reply
to the Unstarred Question No. 89 given in the
Rajya Sabha on 23rd July, 1968 and state:

(a) whether any decision has since been
taken with regard to the proposed
collaboration scheme for the off-shore
exploration of oil in the gulf of Cam-bay ; and

(b) If so, what are the details thereof?

tThe question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Chitta Basu.



